

---

IN THE  
**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**  
DIVISION ONE

---

No. 1 CA-TX 20-0001

Arizona Tax Court  
No. TX2018-000737

---

**PIMA COUNTY AND  
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,**

*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

**STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,**

*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1**

---

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
P. Bruce Converse (005868)  
Bennett Evan Cooper (011819)  
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1400  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 285-5000  
bconverse@dickinsonwright.com  
bcooper@dickinsonwright.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee  
Tucson Unified School District No. 1*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	4
Introduction .....	7
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	8
A.    Pima County calculates the taxes in excess of the constitutional 1% Limit and issues credits to taxpayers for over \$8.1 million. ....	8
B.    The State fails to compensate for the credits by paying TUSD that amount in additional state aid for education. ....	10
C.    The tax court correctly rules that the State breached its statutory obligations and orders the State to pay the \$8.1 million in state aid for TUSD’s benefit.....	10
D.    TUSD’s desegregation efforts are immaterial to the tax issues. ....	13
E.    Statement of jurisdiction .....	15
Statement of Issue Presented.....	15
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument .....	18
I.    The tax court correctly held that A.R.S. § 15-972(E) requires Pima County to include TUSD’s desegregation levy in its 1% Limit calculations because it is a “primary property tax.” .....	18
A.    A.R.S. § 15-972(E) requires the State to pay TUSD “additional state aid for education” in the amount its levy was reduced because all jurisdictions’ taxes exceeded the 1% Limit. ....	18

B.	The State’s implicit interpretation of A.R.S. § 15-972(E) is untenable. ....	22
1.	Removing desegregation levies from the 1% Limit process would ignore the statutory definitions in A.R.S. § 15-101. ....	23
2.	The State’s interpretation would cause absurd results. ....	27
3.	The State’s interpretation would frustrate the purpose of A.R.S. § 15-972(E). ....	30
4.	The application of A.R.S. § 15-972(E) that the State suggests would cause unconstitutional results. ....	31
II.	The State’s focus on A.R.S. § 15-910(L) is irrelevant because that statute is not at issue and, in any event, does not affect the interpretation of A.R.S. § 15-972(E). ....	32
A.	As the tax court concluded, looking to A.R.S. § 15-910(L) is “unworkable” for the purposes advocated by the State. ....	33
B.	The purported goal of some legislators behind A.R.S. § 15-910(L) is irrelevant because that goal was not achieved, and it is not this Court’s place to cause it to happen. ....	37
C.	The tax court’s interpretation is not barred by the canon against superfluosity. ....	40
	Conclusion.....	41
	Notice Under ARCAP 21(A).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

### Cases

<i>State ex rel. Ariz. Registrar of Contractors v. Johnston</i> , 222 Ariz. 353 (App. 2009) .....	37
<i>Blanco v. United Comb &amp; Novelty Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.13-10829, 2013 WL 5755482 (D. Mass. Oct. 22, 2013) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>City of Tucson v. Woods</i> , 191 Ariz. 523 (1997) .....	38
<i>In re Estate of Poole</i> , 799 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2003) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Flournoy v. Mangum</i> , 113 Ariz. 151 (1976) .....	27, 29
<i>Grant v. Bd. of Regents of Univs. &amp; State Colls. of Ariz.</i> , 133 Ariz. 527 (1982) .....	37
<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 216 Ariz. 469 (App. 2007) .....	31
<i>Lo v. Lee</i> , 231 Ariz. 531 (App. 2012) .....	31
<i>In re Martin M.</i> , 223 Ariz. 244 (App. 2009) .....	39, 40
<i>Patches v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 220 Ariz. 179 (App. 2009) .....	39, 40

<i>Pijanowski v. Yuma Cty.</i> , 202 Ariz. 260 (App. 2002) .....	27, 37
<i>Pima County v. Sch. Dist. No. One</i> , 78 Ariz. 250 (1954) .....	25, 28, 36
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 142 Ariz. 426 (App. 1984) .....	29
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 248 Ariz. 208 (App. 2020) .....	18
<i>Stein v. Sonus USA, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 200 (App. 2007) .....	38
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	40
<i>Walgreen Ariz. Drug Co. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 209 Ariz. 71 (App. 2004) .....	18

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18(1) .....	19
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18(2) .....	19, 25
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18(8) .....	11, 19, 30
A.R.S. § 12-163(A) .....	15
A.R.S. § 12-170(C) .....	15
A.R.S. § 12-348.01 .....	42
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1) .....	15
A.R.S. § 15-101 .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-910 .....	7, 17, 34

A.R.S. § 15-910(G).....	12, 33
A.R.S. § 15-910(K).....	12, 33
A.R.S. § 15-910(L) .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-972(E) .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-972(F).....	8
A.R.S. § 15-972(G).....	8
A.R.S. § 15-972(H) .....	10
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	15
Ariz. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	38
<i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2019).....	25, 26
